



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 42945 of 2025

Vibha Upadhyay And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Ashutosh Tiwari, Satya Prakash Tripathi
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 37

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. None has appeared on behalf of petitioner even revised call and neither any adjournment slip has been moved on his behalf.
2. From perusal of order-sheet dated 28.01.2026, it transpires that the notice issued to respondent nos. 5 and 6 has already been served.
3. Accordingly, the Commissioner of Police, Varanasi, through the Station House Officer, Police Station Manduadeeh, Varanasi, is hereby directed to ensure the personal presence of respondent nos. 5 and 6 before this Court on the next date fixed. The SHO shall take all permissible steps to secure the presence of respondent nos. 5 and 6.
4. Put up this matter on 07.05.2026 as fresh at 2:00 PM.

April 23, 2026

A. Tripathi

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)